ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

November 1, 2018

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
V.)	AC 19-07
)	(IEPA No. 147-18-AC)
WALTER WILLING,)	(Administrative Citation)
)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by U. Choe):

On October 9, 2018, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) timely filed an administrative citation against Walter Willing. *See* 415 ILCS 5/31.1(c) (2016); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 108.202(c). The administrative citation concerns two public water supplies: Park City MHP (IL0975575), and Lake View MHP (IL0975345). The Agency alleges that on October 2, 2018, during a review of the records of Park City MHP and Lake View MHP, Mr. Willing, who is certified as Park City MHP's and Lake View MHP's Responsible Operator in Charge (ROINC), failed to submit three monthly operating reports for each of them. The Agency alleges that by failing to submit monthly operating reports, Mr. Willing violated Section 1.1(b)(3) of the Public Water Supply Operations Act (415 ILCS 45/1.1(b)(3) (2016)), and Sections 603.103 and 611.831 of the Board rules (35 Ill. Adm. Code 603.103 and 611.831).

On October 18, 2018, the Agency filed a motion for voluntary dismissal of the administrative citation. The Board grants the Agency's motion, dismisses the case, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on November 1, 2018, by a vote of 5-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

1) on a. Brown